

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

24TH SENATORIAL DISTRICT REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE;
KENNETH H. ADAMS, individually and as Chairman of the 24th
Senatorial District Republican Committee,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

and

DANIEL MOXLEY,

v.

Intervenor/Plaintiff,

JAMES B. ALCORN, in his official capacity as Chairman of the
Virginia State Board of Elections;
CLARA BELLE WHEELER, in her official capacity as Vice-Chairman
of the Virginia State Board of Elections;
SINGLETON B. MCALLISTER, in her official capacity as Secretary of
the Virginia State Board of Elections;
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS;
EMMETT W. HANGER, JR.,

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT HARRISONBURG

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jeffrey R. Adams
WHARTON ALDHIZER &
WEAVER, PLC
100 South Mason Street
P.O. Box 20028
Harrisonburg, VA 22801-7528
(540) 438-5333
jadams@wawlaw.com

Thomas E. Ullrich
WHARTON, ALDHIZER &
WEAVER, PLC
125 South Augusta Street
Staunton, VA 24401
(540) 434-0316
tullrich@wawlaw.com

John C. Wirth
NELSON MCPHERSON
SUMMERS & SANTOS
P.O. Box 1287
Staunton, VA 24402-1287
(540) 885-0346
johnwirth@nmssl.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	v
ARGUMENT	1
I. Committee was not ‘Untimely’ and did not Waive Its Rights by Inaction	1
II. The Interpretation of an Ambiguous Contract is a Factual Issue and Goes to the Merits.....	4
A. The District Court Found the Plan Ambiguous	4
B. The Interpretation of an Ambiguous Contract is a Merits Issue	4
C. Interpreting the Plan According To its Own Terms is Not Parol Evidence	6
D. The District Court Ignored the Most Important Rule of Construction	7
III. The Act Violates the Committee’s Associational Rights.....	7
A. Mischaracterization of the Act	7
B. Analysis of the Appellee’s Cases	8
C. The Act is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	11
D. The Act Does Not Advance a Compelling State Interest.....	14
1. The Integrity and Fairness of the Electoral Process is a Compelling State Interest.....	14
2. The Act Does Not Vindicate any Compelling State Interest.....	17

3. The Act Militates Against the Fairness and Democratic Character of the Electoral Process18

E. The Act is Not Narrowly Tailored19

F. The Act Cannot Withstand Even the Reduced Scrutiny for ‘Lesser Burdens’19

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Fireguard Corp.</i> , 249 Va. 209 (1995)	4
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	9, 10
<i>Blitz v. Napolitano</i> , 700 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Coretel Va., L.L.C. v. Verizon Va., L.L.C.</i> , 752 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	15
<i>Lightfoot v. March Fong Eu</i> , 964 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992)	10, 15, 16, 19
<i>Miller v. Brown, (Miller II)</i> 503 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007)	8

Miller v. Cunningham, (Miller III)
512 F.3d 98 (4th Cir. 2007)8, 18

N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez-Torres,
552 U.S. 196 (2008).....9, 10

Powertech Tech, Inc. v. Tessera, Inc.,
660 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2011)4

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....4

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
410 U.S. 752 (1973).....15

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....15

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....12

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....13

STATUTES

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-509(B).....17

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-5161

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-5271

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-5291

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3, 6
